

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 INCOME STATEMENT  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

		June 2009	June 2008
	NOTE	\$	\$
<b>Revenue</b>			
Total revenue		-	-
<b>Expenses</b>			
Materials & Subcontract		-	(20,980)
Labour		(3,082,885)	(683,445)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	2a	(39,406)	(9,626)
Professional fees		(27,000)	-
Operating Lease		(3,828)	(8,890)
Finance costs	2a	(109,530)	(25,575)
Insurance		(23,738)	(19,389)
Travelling expenses		(180,167)	(77,591)
Office expenses		(3,213)	(4,306)
Other expenses		(94,003)	(64,300)
Total expenses		<u>(3,563,770)</u>	<u>(914,102)</u>
<b>Profit before related income tax expense</b>		<b>(3,563,770)</b>	<b>(914,102)</b>
Income tax (expense)/benefit	3a	<u>1,534,683</u>	<u>318,801</u>
<b>Profit/(loss) after related income tax expense</b>		<b><u>(2,029,087)</u></b>	<b><u>(595,301)</u></b>

The Income Statement is to be read in conjunction with the notes  
 to and forming part of the financial statements

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
BALANCE SHEET  
AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2009

		June 2009	June 2008
	Note	\$	\$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Cash assets		-	-
Receivables		-	47,998
Other	4	60,405	59,845
<b>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<u>60,405</u>	<u>107,843</u>
<b>NON CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property, plant & equipment	5	89,962	148,830
Deferred Tax Assets	3c	6,872	3,463
<b>TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<u>96,834</u>	<u>152,293</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u>157,239</u>	<u>260,136</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Payables	6	2,781,509	855,337
<b>TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<u>2,781,509</u>	<u>855,337</u>
<b>NON CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Deferred tax liabilities	3c	18	-
<b>TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<u>18</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<u>2,781,527</u>	<u>855,337</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<u>(2,624,288)</u>	<u>(595,201)</u>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Contributed equity	7	100	100
Retained profits / (losses)	8	(2,624,388)	(595,301)
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<u>(2,624,288)</u>	<u>(595,201)</u>

The balance sheet is to be read in conjunction with the notes  
to and forming part of the financial statements

**DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009**

		June 2009	June 2008
	NOTE	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Cash receipts in the course of operations		-	-
Cash payments in the course of operations		(3,497,392)	(829,748)
Net cash provided by/(used) in operating activities	9b	<u>(3,497,392)</u>	<u>(829,748)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Payments for Property, Plant & Equipment		(5,141)	(158,456)
Proceeds from Sale of Non Current Assets		24,603	-
Net cash provided by/(used) in investing activities		<u>19,462</u>	<u>(158,456)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Proceeds of loan from (to) related parties	9c	3,587,460	1,013,679
Proceeds from issue of shares	7	-	100
Interest paid	2a	(109,530)	(25,575)
		<u>3,477,930</u>	<u>988,204</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash held		-	-
Cash at the beginning of the financial period		-	-
Cash at the end of the financial period		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The statement of cash flows is to be read in conjunction with the notes  
to and forming part of the financial statements

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	June 2009	June 2008
	\$	\$
Total Equity at the beginning of the financial year	(595,201)	100
Profit (Loss) for the year	(2,029,087)	(595,301)
Total recognised income and expense for the year	<u>(2,029,087)</u>	<u>(595,301)</u>
Total Closing Equity	<u>(2,624,288)</u>	<u>(595,201)</u>

The statement of changes in equity is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial statements

**DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD**  
**NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period ended 30 June 2009

**1 STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Deep Blue Tech Pty Ltd is a company domiciled in Australia. The financial report is presented in Australian dollars.

**(a) Basis of Preparation**

In the Directors' opinion, the Company is not a reporting entity because there are no users dependent on general purpose financial reports.

This is a special purpose financial report that has been prepared for the sole purpose of complying with the *Corporations Act 2001* requirements to prepare and distribute a financial report to the members and must not be used for any other purpose. The Directors have determined that the accounting policies and procedures adopted are appropriate to meet the needs of the members.

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with AASB 101 *Presentation of Financial Statements* (except as stated below), AASB 107 *Cash Flow Statements*, AASB 108 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*, AASB 1031 *Materiality* and AASB 1048 *Interpretation and Application of Standards*, which apply to all entities required to prepare financial reports under the *Corporations Act 2001*. The financial report also complies with other applicable Accounting Standards and Interpretations with the exception of the disclosure requirements in the following:

AASB 2 – *Shared-based Payment*  
AASB 3 – *Business Combinations*  
AASB 5 – *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*  
AASB 7 – *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*  
AASB 101 – *Presentation of Financial Statements: paragraphs 124A to 124C*  
AASB 114 – *Segment Reporting*  
AASB 124 – *Related Party Disclosures*  
AASB 139 – *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*

The financial report is prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for certain assets which, as noted, are at fair value.

***Critical accounting estimates***

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with AIFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies

**(b) New accounting standards and interpretations not adopted early**

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 30 June 2009 reporting periods. The Company has not adopted the following standards early. The Company's assessment of the impact of these new standards and interpretations are set out below.

***Revised AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements and AASB 2007-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 101 and AASB 2007-10 Further Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 101***

A revised AASB 101 was issued in September 2007 and is applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. It requires the presentation of a statement of comprehensive income and makes changes to the statement of changes in equity, but will not affect any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The Company intends to apply the revised standard from 1 July 2009.

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 For the period ended 30 June 2009

1 STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)

(c) Foreign currency

*Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is Deep Blue Tech Pty Ltd's functional and presentation currency.

*Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated to Australian currency at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction.

(d) Property, plant and equipment

*Valuation of plant and equipment*

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.

Costs incurred on plant and equipment are capitalised when it is probable that future economic benefits, in excess of the originally assessed performance of the asset will flow to the Company in future years. Where these costs represent separate components of a complex asset they are accounted for as separate assets and are separately depreciated over their useful lives.

*Depreciation*

Depreciation is charged to the Income Statement on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment.

The useful lives used for Plant and Equipment are 3 – 15 years.

Assets are depreciated from the date of acquisition or, in respect of internally constructed assets, from the time an asset is completed and held ready for use. The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the income statement.

*Leased plant and equipment*

Leases of plant and equipment under which the Company assume substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership are classified as finance leases. Other leases are classified as operating leases.

Minimum lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction in the outstanding liability. The finance charge is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Payments made under operating leases are charged against profits in equal instalments over the accounting periods covered by the lease term, except where an alternative basis is more representable of the pattern of benefits to be derived from the leased property

**DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD**  
**NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)**  
For the period ended 30 June 2009

**1 STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)**

**(e) Taxation**

*Income tax*

The Company is a member in the tax-consolidated group comprising all the Australian wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Head entity. The implementation date for the tax-consolidated group was 1 July 2002.

Deep Blue Tech Pty Ltd has entered into a tax sharing agreement of the tax-consolidated group. The tax sharing agreement requires wholly-owned subsidiaries to make contributions to the Head entity for the total of current tax assets and liabilities arising from all transactions. The contribution is recorded as an inter company receivable or payable.

*Accounting for income tax*

Income tax on profit or loss for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the Income Statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on income tax for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

**(f) Payables**

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether or not billed to the Company. Trade and other payables are stated at amortised cost. Trade payables are non-interest bearing, unsecured and are normally settled on 30-day terms.

**(g) Goods and services tax**

Expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Tax Office (ATO). In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense.

The Company is a member of the Parent Company's GST consolidated group (effective from July 2008). Expenses for the Company are invoiced to the Parent Company and on-charged to the Company exclusive of GST. Therefore GST is excluded in the Statement of Cash Flows.

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
For the period ended 30 June 2009

1 STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)

(h) Impairment

The carrying amount of the Company's assets other than inventories and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the assets recoverable amount is assessed.

Impairment of receivables is not recognised until objective evidence is available that a loss event has occurred. Receivables are individually assessed for impairment.

An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an assets or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the Income Statement, unless an asset has previously been re-valued, in which case the impairment loss is recognised as a reversal to the extent of that previous revaluation with any excess recognised through profit and loss.

***Calculation of recoverable amount***

The recoverable amount of the Company's investments in held-to-maturity securities and receivables carried at amortised cost is calculated at the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate (i.e., the effective interest rate recognised at initial recognition of these financial assets). Receivables with a short duration are not discounted.

The recoverable amount of other assets is the greater of their net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their net present value using a pre tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

***Reversals of impairment***

An impairment loss in respect of a held to maturity security or receivable carried at amortised cost is reversed if the subsequent increase in recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised.

In respect of other assets, an impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the assets carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.



DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	June 2009	June 2008
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
<b>2 PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE</b>		
(a) Profit before income tax expense has been arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items:		
Depreciation of:		
Plant & Equipment	39,406	9,626
Total Depreciation	<u>39,406</u>	<u>9,626</u>
Finance Costs:		
Interest - related parties	109,530	25,575
	<u>109,530</u>	<u>25,575</u>
<b>3 INCOME TAX</b>		
(a) Income tax expense		
Recognised in the income statement		
Current Tax Expense		
Current Year	(1,531,292)	(315,338)
	<u>(1,531,292)</u>	<u>(315,338)</u>
Deferred Tax Expense		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(3,391)	(3,463)
	<u>(3,391)</u>	<u>(3,463)</u>
Total income tax expense in income statement	<u>(1,534,683)</u>	<u>(318,801)</u>
Attributable to:		
Continuing operations	(1,534,683)	(318,801)
Numerical reconciliation between tax expense and pre-tax net profit		
Profit before tax	(3,563,770)	(914,102)
Income tax using the domestic corporation tax rate of 30% (2006: 30%)	(1,069,131)	(274,231)
Increase/(Decrease) in income tax expense due to:		
Tax incentive for research & development expenditure	(465,552)	(44,570)
	<u>(1,534,683)</u>	<u>(318,801)</u>
Under / (Over) provided in prior years		
Income tax expense on pre tax net profit	<u>(1,534,683)</u>	<u>(318,801)</u>

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	June 2009	June 2008
	\$	\$
<b>3 INCOME TAX (cont)</b>		
Attributable to:		
Continuing operations	(1,534,683)	(318,801)
<b>(b) Current Income Tax Payable</b>		
Current year's current income tax expense on operating profit	(1,531,292)	(315,338)
Controlled entity provision	1,531,292	315,338
<b>(c) Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities</b>		
<b>Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities</b>		
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:		
<i>Deferred Tax Asset:</i>		
Land, Building, Plant & Equipment	1,084	2,888
Employee entitlements	-	-
Provisions for warranty	-	-
Sundry Items	5,788	575
	<u>6,872</u>	<u>3,463</u>
<i>Deferred Tax Liability</i>		
Land, Building, Plant & Equipment	(18)	-
Employee entitlements	-	-
Provisions for warranty	-	-
Sundry Items	-	-
	<u>(10)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net Deferred Tax Asset / (Liability)	<u>6,854</u>	<u>3,463</u>
<b>4 OTHER</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Prepayments	60,405	59,845
	<u>60,405</u>	<u>59,845</u>
<b>5 PROPERTY, PLANT &amp; EQUIPMENT</b>		
<b>Plant &amp; equipment</b>		
At cost	138,994	158,456
Accumulated depreciation	(49,032)	(9,626)
	<u>89,962</u>	<u>148,830</u>
<b>Capital works in progress</b>	-	-
Total property, plant & equipment net book value	<u>89,962</u>	<u>148,830</u>

**Reconciliations**

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant & equipment are set out below:

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	June 2009	June 2008
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
<b>5 PROPERTY, PLANT &amp; EQUIPMENT (cont)</b>		
<b>Plant &amp; Equipment</b>		
Carrying amount at beginning of financial period	148,830	-
Additions	5,141	158,456
Disposals	(24,603)	-
Revaluation increments/(decrements)		
Depreciation	(39,406)	(9,626)
Carrying amount at end of financial period	<u>89,962</u>	<u>148,830</u>
Total Property, Plant & Equipment	<u>89,962</u>	<u>148,830</u>
<b>6 PAYABLES</b>		
Accounts payable	-	-
Other accruals	27,000	156,996
Loan from controlling entity	2,754,509	698,341
Total Payables	<u>2,781,509</u>	<u>855,337</u>
<b>7 CONTRIBUTED EQUITY</b>		
Opening issued and paid-up share capital - 100 ordinary shares (1 July)	100	100
Movement during the reporting period	-	-
Closing issued and paid-up share capital	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>
Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held.		
<b>8 RETAINED PROFITS</b>		
Retained profits at beginning of the year	(595,301)	-
AIFRS Adjustment		
Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity	(2,029,087)	(595,301)
Dividend provided for / paid	-	-
Retained profits at the end of the year	<u>(2,624,388)</u>	<u>(595,301)</u>

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	June 2009	June 2008
NOTE	\$	\$

**9 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

**(a) RECONCILIATION OF CASH**

For the purposes of the Statements of Cash Flows, cash includes cash on hand and at bank, net of outstanding bank overdrafts. Cash as at the end of the financial period as shown in the Statement of Cash Flows is reconciled to the related items in the balance sheets as follows:

Cash on Hand	-	-
Cash at Bank	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

**(b) RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING PROFIT AFTER INCOME TAX TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES**

Operating profit after income tax		(2,029,087)	(595,301)
Add/(less) items classified as investing/financing activities			
Income tax expense (benefit)	3a	(1,534,683)	(318,801)
Interest paid	2a	109,530	25,575
Depreciation	2a	39,406	9,626
Net cash provided by operating activities before change in assets and liabilities		<u>(3,414,834)</u>	<u>(878,901)</u>

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

		June 2009	June 2008
	NOTE	\$	\$
<hr/>			
<b>9 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (cont)</b>			
<b>(b) RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING PROFIT AFTER INCOME TAX TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Change in assets and liabilities:			
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments	4	(560)	(59,845)
(Increase)/decrease in trade debtors		47,998	(47,998)
Increase/(decrease) in trade creditors and other creditors	6	(129,996)	156,996
Net change in assets and liabilities:		<u>(82,558)</u>	<u>49,153</u>
Net cash provided/(used) in operating activities		<u>(3,497,392)</u>	<u>(829,748)</u>
<b>(c) PROCEEDS OF LOAN FROM CONTROLLING ENTITY</b>			
Prima-facie movement in loan (to)/ from controlling entity	6	2,056,168	698,341
Tax payment / consideration received for transfer of tax losses	3a	1,531,292	315,338
Proceeds of loan (to) / from controlling entity		<u>3,587,460</u>	<u>1,013,679</u>

**DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD**  
**NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)**  
For the period ended 30 June 2009

**10 FINANCIAL SUPPORT FROM PARENT ENTITY**

In order to have reasonable grounds to determine the Company can pay its debts when and as they become due and payable the Directors have received a letter of financial support from the Company's parent entity ASC Pty Ltd.

At the date of adopting this financial report, the Directors do not believe this will give rise to any additional liabilities other than those already provided for in the financial statements.

**11 AUDITORS REMUNERATION**

The cost of audit services provided by ANAO is borne by the controlling entity (ASC Pty Ltd).

*Other Services*

PricewaterhouseCoopers have been contracted by ANAO to provide audit services on the ANAO's behalf for the period ended 30 June 2009. Besides that, PricewaterhouseCoopers has not earned other fees from the company.

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

	NOTE	June 2010 \$	June 2009 \$
<b>Revenue from continuing operations</b>			
Total revenue	2	5,851,912	-
<b>Expenses</b>			
Labour		(3,509,413)	(3,082,885)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	3	(45,055)	(39,406)
Professional fees		(21,334)	(27,000)
Operating lease		(61,469)	(3,828)
Finance costs	3	(369,794)	(109,530)
Insurance		(23,738)	(23,738)
Training expense		(79,482)	(60,327)
Travelling expenses		(277,195)	(180,167)
Office expenses		(46,968)	(3,213)
Project overhead		(399,229)	-
Facility charge		(181,671)	-
Other expenses		(72,635)	(33,676)
Total expenses		<u>(5,087,983)</u>	<u>(3,563,770)</u>
<b>Profit/(loss) before income tax</b>		763,929	(3,563,770)
Income tax (expense)/revenue	5a	2,045,743	1,534,683
<b>Profit/(loss) for the year</b>		<u>2,809,672</u>	<u>(2,029,087)</u>
Other comprehensive income/(loss)		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax</b>		<u>2,809,672</u>	<u>(2,029,087)</u>
Profit attributable to:			
Member of the parent entity		2,809,672	(2,029,087)
<b>Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:</b>		<u>2,809,672</u>	<u>(2,029,087)</u>
<b>Member of the parent entity</b>		<u>2,809,672</u>	<u>(2,029,087)</u>

The Statement of Comprehensive Income is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial statements

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
 AS AT 30 JUNE 2010

		June 2010	June 2009
	Note	\$	\$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Other	6	53,471	60,405
<b>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<u>53,471</u>	<u>60,405</u>
<b>NON CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property, plant & equipment	7	123,199	89,962
Deferred tax assets	5c	9,192	6,872
<b>TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<u>132,391</u>	<u>96,834</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u>185,862</u>	<u>157,239</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Trade and other payables	8	-	27,000
Loan from controlling entity	8	-	2,754,509
<b>TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<u>-</u>	<u>2,781,509</u>
<b>NON CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Deferred tax liabilities	5o	478	18
<b>TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<u>478</u>	<u>18</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<u>478</u>	<u>2,781,527</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<u>185,384</u>	<u>(2,624,288)</u>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Contributed equity	9	100	100
Retained earnings	10	185,284	(2,624,388)
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<u>185,384</u>	<u>(2,624,288)</u>

The Statement of Financial Position is to be read in conjunction with the notes  
 to and forming part of the financial statements



**DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

	Issued Capital	Reserves	Retained Earnings	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
<b>Balance at 1 July 2008</b>	100	-	(595,301)	(595,201)
Total comprehensive income for the year			(2,029,087)	(2,029,087)
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u>100</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,624,388)</u>	<u>(2,624,288)</u>
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners: Dividends provided for or paid			-	-
<b>Balance at 30 June 2009</b>	<u>100</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,624,388)</u>	<u>(2,624,288)</u>
<b>Balance at 1 July 2009</b>	100	-	(2,624,388)	(2,624,288)
Total comprehensive income for the year			2,809,672	2,809,672
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u>100</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>185,284</u>	<u>185,384</u>
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners: Dividends provided for or paid			-	-
<b>Balance at 30 June 2010</b>	<u>100</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>185,284</u>	<u>185,384</u>

The Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

		June 2010	June 2009
	NOTE	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Receipts in the course of operations		5,851,912	-
Payments in the course of operations		(4,693,201)	(3,497,392)
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities	11b	<u>1,158,711</u>	<u>(3,497,392)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Purchase of property, plant & equipment		(78,292)	(5,141)
Proceeds from sale of non current assets		-	24,603
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities		<u>(78,292)</u>	<u>19,462</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Proceeds of loan from (to) controlling entity		(710,626)	3,587,460
Proceeds from issue of shares	9	-	-
Interest paid	3	(369,794)	(109,530)
		<u>(1,080,420)</u>	<u>3,477,930</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash held		(2)	-
Cash at the beginning of the financial period		-	-
Cash at the end of the financial period		<u>(2)</u>	<u>-</u>

The Statement of Cash Flows is to be read in conjunction with the notes  
to and forming part of the financial statements

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
**NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
 For the period ended 30 June 2010

**1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Deep Blue Tech Pty Ltd is a company domiciled in Australia. The financial report is presented in Australian dollars.

**(a) Basis of preparation**

In the directors' opinion, the Company is not a reporting entity because there are no users dependent on general purpose financial reports.

This is a special purpose financial report that has been prepared for the sole purpose of complying with the *Corporations Act 2001* requirements to prepare and distribute a financial report to the members, and must not be used for any other purpose. The directors have determined that the accounting policies and procedures adopted are appropriate to meet the needs of the members.

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with AASB 101 *Presentation of Financial Statements* (except as stated below), AASB 107 *Cash Flow Statements*, AASB 108 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*, AASB 1031 *Materiality* and AASB 1048 *Interpretation and Application of Standards*, which apply to all entities required to prepare financial reports under the *Corporations Act 2001*. The financial report also complies with other applicable Accounting Standards and Interpretations with the exception of the disclosure requirements in the following:

AASB 2 – *Share-based Payments*  
 AASB 3 – *Business Combinations*  
 AASB 5 – *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*  
 AASB 7 – *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*  
 AASB 101 – *Presentation of Financial Statements*: paragraphs 124A to 124C  
 AASB 114 – *Segment Reporting*  
 AASB 124 – *Related Party Disclosures*  
 AASB 139 – *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*

The financial report is prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for certain assets which, as noted, are at fair value.

***Critical accounting estimates***

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. There are no other areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements.

**(b) New accounting standards and interpretations not adopted early**

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published but their applications are not mandatory for 30 June 2010 reporting periods. The Company has not adopted the following standards early. The Company's assessment of the impact of these new standards and interpretations is set out below.

***AASB 9 Financial Instruments and AASB 2009-11 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 9 (effective from 1 January 2013)***

AASB 9 *Financial Instruments* addresses the classification and measurement of financial assets and is likely to affect the Company's accounting for its financial assets. The standard is mandatory for the Company's 30 June 2014 financial statements. Retrospective application is generally required, although there are exceptions, particularly if the entity adopts the standard for the year ended 30 June 2012 financial statements or earlier. The Company has not yet determined the potential effect of the standards.

**DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD**  
**NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)**  
For the period ended 30 June 2010

**1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)**

**(b) New accounting standards and interpretations not adopted early (cont.)**

*Revised AASB 124 Related Party Disclosures and AASB 2009-12 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards (effective from 1 January 2011)*

In December 2009 the AASB issued AASB 124 *Related Party Disclosures*. The standard simplifies and clarifies the intended meaning of the definition of a related party and provides a partial exemption from the disclosure requirements for government-related entities. The amendments, which will become mandatory for the Company's 30 June 2012 financial statements, are not expected to have any material impact on the financial statements.

*Revised AASB 2009-5 Further amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Annual Improvements Process (effective from 1 January 2010)*

The standard affects various accounting standards resulting in minor changes for presentation, disclosure, recognition and measurement purposes. The amendments, which become mandatory for the Company's 30 June 2011 financial statements, are not expected to have a significant impact on the financial statements.

**(c) Foreign currency**

*Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is Deep Blue Tech Pty Ltd's functional and presentation currency.

*Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss, except when they are deferred in equity as qualifying cash flow hedges and qualifying net investment hedges or are attributable to part of the net investment in a foreign operation.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, translation differences on non-monetary assets and liabilities such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation differences on non-monetary assets such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets are included in the fair value reserve in equity.

**(d) Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. The Company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and specific criteria have been met for each of the Group's activities as described below.

**DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD**  
**NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)**  
For the period ended 30 June 2010

**1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)**

**(e) Property, plant and equipment**

***Valuation of plant and equipment***

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Cost may also include transfers from equity of any gains or losses on qualifying cash flow hedges of foreign currency purchases of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

***Depreciation***

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost, net of residual values, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

- Plant and Equipment      3 – 20 years.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the income statement.

***Leases***

Leases of property, plant and equipment where the Group, as lessee, has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the lease's inception at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in other short-term and long-term payables. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the asset's useful life or over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term if there is no reasonable certainty that the Group will obtain ownership at the end of the lease term.

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are not transferred to the Group as lessee are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

**DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD**  
**NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)**  
For the period ended 30 June 2010

**1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)**

**f) Taxation**

***Income tax***

The Company is a member of the tax-consolidated group comprising all the Australian wholly-owned subsidiaries of ASC Pty Ltd (the Head entity). The implementation date for the tax-consolidated group was 1 July 2002.

Deep Blue Tech Pty Ltd has entered into a tax sharing agreement of the tax-consolidated group. The tax sharing agreement requires wholly-owned subsidiaries to make contributions to the Head entity for the total of current tax assets and liabilities arising from all transactions. The contribution is recorded as an inter company receivable or payable.

***Accounting for income tax***

The income tax expense or revenue for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, the deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

**(g) Payables**

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

**DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD**  
**NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)**  
For the period ended 30 June 2010

**1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)**

**(h) Goods and services tax**

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), unless the GST is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

The Company is a member of the Parent Company's GST consolidated group (effective from July 2008). Expenses for the Company are invoiced to the Parent Company and on-charged to the Company exclusive of GST. Therefore GST is excluded in the Statement of Cash Flows.

**(i) Impairment**

***Financial assets***

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. In the case of equity securities classified as available-for-sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of a security below its cost is considered as an indicator that the securities are impaired. If any such evidence exists for available-for-sale financial assets, the cumulative loss - measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognised in profit or loss - is reclassified from equity and recognised in profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment. Impairment losses recognised in profit or loss on equity instruments classified as available-for-sale are not reversed through profit or loss.

If there is evidence of impairment for any of the Company's financial assets carried at amortised cost, the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred. The cash flows are discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The loss is recognised in profit or loss.

***Non financial assets***

The carrying amount of the Company's assets other than inventories and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the assets recoverable amount is estimated.

Assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

	June 2010	June 2009
	\$	\$
<b>2 REVENUE</b>		
Revenue from continuing operations		
Other revenue		
Related parties	5,851,912	-
<b>Total revenue from continuing operations</b>	<u>5,851,912</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>3 PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE</b>		
Items included in profit before tax		
Depreciation of:		
Plant & equipment	45,055	39,406
<b>Total depreciation</b>	<u>45,055</u>	<u>39,406</u>
Finance costs:		
Interest - related parties	369,794	109,530
	<u>369,794</u>	<u>109,530</u>
<b>4 AUDITORS' REMUNERATION</b>		
Audit services		
Amount received or due and receivable by the Australian National Audit Office (ANAO) as auditors of the Company	7,000	7,000
Other services		
During 2009/10, PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) were contracted by ANAO to provide audit services on the ANAO's behalf. Besides that PwC has not earned other fees from the Company		
<b>5 TAXATION</b>		
<b>(a) Income tax revenue</b>		
<b>Recognised in the income statement</b>		
<b>Current revenue</b>		
Current year	(2,043,883)	(1,531,292)
	<u>(2,043,883)</u>	<u>(1,531,292)</u>
<b>Deferred tax revenue</b>		
Temporary differences arising during the year, net of reversal	(1,860)	(3,391)
	<u>(1,860)</u>	<u>(3,391)</u>
<b>Total income tax revenue in income statement</b>	<u>(2,045,743)</u>	<u>(1,534,683)</u>



DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

	June 2010	June 2009
	\$	\$
<b>5 TAXATION (cont)</b>		
Attributable to:		
Continuing operations	(2,045,743)	(1,534,683)
<b>Numerical reconciliation between tax expense and pre-tax net profit</b>		
Profit/(loss) before tax	<u>763,929</u>	<u>(3,563,770)</u>
Income tax using the domestic corporation tax rate of 30% (2009: 30%)	229,179	(1,069,131)
Increase in income tax expense due to:		
Non-deductible expenses	243	-
Decrease in income tax expense due to:		
Tax exempt revenues	(1,755,574)	-
Tax incentives not recognised in income statement	(519,591)	(465,552)
	<u>(2,045,743)</u>	<u>(1,534,683)</u>
Under/(over) provided in prior years		
Income tax expense/(revenue) on profit before tax	<u>(2,045,743)</u>	<u>(1,534,683)</u>
Attributable to:		
Continuing operations	(2,045,743)	(1,534,683)
<b>(b) Prepaid income tax/(Current tax liabilities)</b>		
Current year's current income tax revenue on operating profit	(2,043,883)	(1,531,292)
Controlled entity provision	2,043,883	1,531,292

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

	June 2010	June 2009
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
<b>5 TAXATION (cont)</b>		
<b>(c) Deferred tax assets and liabilities</b>		
<b>Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities</b>		
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:		
<i>Deferred tax asset:</i>		
Property, plant & equipment	4,092	1,084
Sundry items	5,100	5,788
	<u>9,192</u>	<u>6,872</u>
<i>Deferred tax liability</i>		
Property, plant & equipment	(478)	(18)
	<u>(478)</u>	<u>(18)</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>8,714</u>	<u>6,854</u>
<b>6 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Prepayments	53,471	60,405
	<u>53,471</u>	<u>60,405</u>
<b>7 PROPERTY, PLANT &amp; EQUIPMENT</b>		
<b>Plant &amp; equipment</b>		
At cost	217,286	138,994
Accumulated depreciation	(94,087)	(49,032)
	<u>123,199</u>	<u>89,962</u>
Total property, plant & equipment	<u>123,199</u>	<u>89,962</u>

**Reconciliations**

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant & equipment are set out below:

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

	June 2010	June 2009
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
<b>7 PROPERTY, PLANT &amp; EQUIPMENT (cont)</b>		
<b>Plant &amp; equipment</b>		
Carrying amount at beginning of year	89,962	148,830
Additions	78,292	5,141
Disposals	-	(24,603)
Depreciation	(45,055)	(39,406)
Carrying amount at end of year	<u>123,199</u>	<u>89,962</u>
<b>8 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES</b>		
Other payables and accruals	-	27,000
Loan from controlling entity	-	2,754,509
Total payables	<u>-</u>	<u>2,781,509</u>
<b>9 ISSUED CAPITAL</b>		
Opening issued and paid-up share capital - 100 ordinary shares (1 July)	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>
Closing issued and paid-up share capital	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>
<p>Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held.</p>		
<b>10 RETAINED EARNINGS</b>		
Opening retained earnings (1 July)	(2,624,388)	(595,301)
Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity	<u>2,809,672</u>	<u>(2,029,087)</u>
Closing retained earnings (30 June)	<u>185,284</u>	<u>(2,624,388)</u>

DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD  
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

	June 2010	June 2009
NOTE	\$	\$

**11 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

**(a) RECONCILIATION OF CASH**

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash includes cash on hand and at bank, net of outstanding bank overdrafts. Cash as at the end of the financial period as shown in the statement of cash flows is reconciled to the related items in the balance sheets as follows:

Cash on hand	-	-
Cash at bank	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

**(b) RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING PROFIT AFTER INCOME TAX TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES**

Operating profit after income tax		2,809,672	(2,029,087)
Add/(less) items classified as investing/financing activities			
Income tax benefit	5a	(2,045,743)	(1,534,683)
Interest paid	3	369,794	109,530
Depreciation	3	45,055	39,406
Net cash provided by operating activities before change in assets and liabilities		<u>1,178,778</u>	<u>(3,414,834)</u>
Change in assets and liabilities:			
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments	6	6,933	(560)
Increase/(decrease) in trade creditors and other creditors	8	(27,000)	(129,996)
Net change in assets and liabilities:		<u>(20,067)</u>	<u>(82,558)</u>
Net cash provided/(used) in operating activities		<u>1,158,711</u>	<u>(3,497,392)</u>

**DEEP BLUE TECH PTY LTD**  
**NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)**  
For the period ended 30 June 2010

**12 FINANCIAL SUPPORT FROM PARENT ENTITY**

In order to have reasonable grounds to determine the Company can pay its debts when and as they become due and payable the directors have received a letter of financial support from the Company's parent entity ASC Pty Ltd.

At the date of adopting this financial report, the directors do not believe this will give rise to any additional liabilities other than those already provided for in the financial statements.